

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



July 20, 2007

Frances Russell Church of Christ Assisted Living 23621 15 Mile Road Clinton Township, MI 48035

RE: License #: AH500243182

Church of Christ Assisted Living

23621 15 Mile Road

Clinton Township, MI 48035

Dear Ms. Russell:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (586) 228-2093.

Sincerely,

Andrea Krausmann, Licensing Staff

Office of Children and Adult Licensing

39531 Garfield

Clinton Township, MI 48038

St-lle-

(586) 228-2625

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AH500243182

Licensee Name: Church of Christ Assisted Living

Licensee Address: 23575 15 Mile Rd.

Clinton Township, MI 48035

Licensee Telephone #: (586) 791-2470

Authorized Representative/

Administrator/Licensee Designee:

Frances Russell, Authorized Representative

Name of Facility: Church of Christ Assisted Living

Facility Address: 23621 15 Mile Road

Clinton Township, MI 48035

Facility Telephone #: (586) 285-6202

Capacity: 138

Program Type: AGED

II. Purpose of Addendum

A letter from the authorized representative was received on 7/19/07, requesting a modification of terms to the original license to add the services provided to residents with Alzheimer's disease and other forms of dementia.

III. Methodology

During a recent on-site renewal inspection on 4/02/07, an inspection tour was conducted of the16-bed second floor wing designated specifically for residents with a diagnosis of Alzheimer's disease and other forms of dementia. It was noted that the unit's doors are locked and can only be exited when a code is entered. This is to prevent residents from wandering away unsupervised. Staff and residents of this particular area were observed during activities and interactions. Activities and meals are served within the unit. Documentation verified that staff receive ongoing training in Alzheimer's disease and other forms of dementia to work with these residents. The facility's description of services was also reviewed and found to meet compliance with MCL333.20178.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

An inspection tour of the facility's unit designed for residents with Alzheimer's or other forms of dementia was completed, along with observation of staff and residents, confirmation of staff training and a review of the facility's description of services to persons with Alzheimer's disease or a related condition. All items met compliance with MCL 333.20178.

V. Recommendation

It is recommended that the facility's license be modified to include services provided to residents with Alzheimer's disease or a related condition.

Andrea Krausmann Date Licensing Staff